Unofficial Copy L5 1998 Regular Session 8lr0354

By: Prince George's County and Montgomery County Delegations

Introduced and read first time: February 12, 1998

Assigned to Francis Matters

Assigned to: Economic Matters

## A BILL ENTITLED

4	4 % T		
1	$\Delta N$	A( "I	concerning

- 2 Prince George's County Outdoor Advertising Promoting Cigarettes -
- **Zoning Regulation for the Deterrence of Cigarette Use by Minors**
- 4 PG/MC 29-98
- 5 FOR the purpose of requiring the County Council of Prince George's County, sitting as
- 6 the District Council for that portion of the Washington-Maryland Regional
- 7 District located within Prince George's County, to adopt by a specified date
- 8 certain restrictions on the placement of outdoor signs advertising cigarettes for
- 9 the purpose of deterring use of cigarettes by minors.

## 10 BY adding to

- 11 Article 28 Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
- 12 Section 8-101(d)
- 13 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 14 (1997 Replacement Volume and 1997 Supplement)

## 15 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

16 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## 17 Article 28 - Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission

18 8-101.

- 19 (D) ON OR BEFORE OCTOBER 1, 1999, THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF PRINCE
- 20 GEORGE'S COUNTY SHALL ADOPT RESTRICTIONS ON THE PLACEMENT OF OUTDOOR
- 21 SIGNS ADVERTISING CIGARETTES IN THOSE ZONES OR PORTION OF ZONES
- 22 DETERMINED BY THE DISTRICT COUNCIL IN THAT PART OF THE
- 23 WASHINGTON-MARYLAND REGIONAL DISTRICT LOCATED WITHIN PRINCE GEORGE'S
- 24 COUNTY AS NECESSARY TO DETER THE DISTRIBUTION TO OR POSSESSION OF
- 25 CIGARETTES BY MINORS AS PROHIBITED UNDER ARTICLE 27, §§ 404 AND 406 OF THE
- 26 CODE.
- 27 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 28 October 1, 1998.